

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Birbhum at Suri

Sessions Case No. 340 of 2025

CNR No. WBBB01-002731-2025

Present:- Smt. Arti Sharma Roy(WB00149)
Sessions Judge, Birbhum.

02
09.09.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused person namely Miral Hemram @ Jalpa .

Ld. P.P , Birbhum is present.

Accused Miral Hemram @ Jalpa is produced from J/C and remanded to J/C till date.

Ld. Deputy Chief, LADCS, Suri, Birbhum represented the accused person and bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. PP, Birbhum strongly opposes the bail prayer.

Considering the materials on record, period of detention in custody and the stage of proceeding awaiting initiation of trial, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Accordingly, the bail prayer stands rejected.

Charge sheet has been submitted against the accused persons under Sections 123/64(2)(i) of BNS.

The case is otherwise ready for trial.

Let the case record be transferred to the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum for trial and disposal.

To **23.09.2025** for production of the accused person before the Ld. Transferee Court.

Let the Sessions Case record along with record of G.R. Case No. 1217 of 2025 be transmitted to the concerned Court at once.

Dictated & corrected

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy
Sessions Judge, Birbhum
JO Code:- WB00149

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy
Sessions Judge, Birbhum
JO Code:- WB00149