

Sessions Case No.340 of 2025

Order No. 06
dated 24.09.2025

The record is taken up for consideration of bail application.

The accused Meral Hembram is produced through V.C and remanded to j/c till date.

Ld. P.P. in charge and the Ld. Lawyer for the accused person is present.

One bail petition is filed for the accused person, namely, Meral Hembram by the Ld. Advocate and he submits that the accused may be released on bail on any condition and there is no chance of absconding.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and C.D including 161 statements, 164 statements, medical report and other materials on record and considering the nature and gravity of the case, I am not inclined to release the accused person on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

To 01.11.2025 for production and framing of charge.

Dictated & Corrected

Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum