

**Sessions Case No. 340 of 2025**

Order No. 08

dated 31.10.2025

The record is put up on the strength of the put up petition.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person, namely, Miral Hembram @ Jalpa files an application praying for bail and submits that there is no chance of absconding if he is released on bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record, it appears that the defacto complainant lodged the complaint on 06.07.2025 the accused person administered drinks to the victim lady and took her away in his house and committed rape upon her and in search of victim lady when they went to the house of the accused person he found that the victim lady in naked condition.

Perused the materials on record and C.D including 161, 164 statement, medical report and other materials on record and considering the nature and gravity of the case, I am not inclined to release the accused person on bail. Hence, prayer for bail application is rejected.

To date (01.11.2025) for production and charge.

Dictated & Corrected

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Suri, Birbhum Suri, Birbhum