

Sessions Case No.340 of 2025

Order No.02

dated.06.11.2025

The record is taken up for consideration by put petition.

The accused person files the application mentioning that the father of the accused person died on 05.11.2025 at 11:30 p.m leaving the accused person as his only son so the accused person prays for release of the accused person on parole to complete the cremation work and sradh ceremony of his father.

In support of the application one Lakshiram Hembram files the xerox copy of doctor's certificate along with the Panchayet certificate to prove the death of the father of the accused person. So considering all aspects, I am of the view that the prayer of the accused person is required to be allowed on humanitarian ground.

The Superintendent of Suri Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused person in the residence of the accused person on 06.11.2025 between 6:00 p.m to 9:00 p.m and on 07.11.2025 from 10:00 a.m to 1:00 p.m at village-Kagas Bagandanga, P.O. Belia, P.S. Sainthia, Dist. Birbhum.

O.C., Sainthia P.S is directed to give sufficient escort for the production of the accused person in his residence to attend the funeral ceremony of the father of the accused person on 06.11.2025 between 6:00 p.m to 9:00 p.m and on 07.11.2025 from 10:00 a.m to 1:00 p.m at village-Kagas Bagandanga, P.O. Belia, P.S. Sainthia, Dist. Birbhum.

The Superintendent of Suri Correctional Home is hereby directed to submit the report on 10.11.2025 regarding production of the accused person.

To date (i.e. on 10.11.2025) for production.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent of Suri Correctional Home and O.C., Sainthia P.S for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum