

Sessions Case No.340 of 2025

Order No. 04
dated 12.11.2025

Today the record is fixed for production of the accused person and evidence.

Accused Miral Hembram @ Jalpa is produced from j/c and remanded till date.

Two witnesses are present. The victim lady has been examined as P.W-1 and one Sukal Hembram, the husband of the victim lady has been examined as P.W-2. they are examined in full and discharged. The document is marked as Ext-1.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person files an application praying for bail supported by an affidavit mentioning that there is no rejection or pending before the higher forum and submits that there is no chance of absconding if they are released on bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Heard both sides.

From the record, it appears that the defacto complainant lodged the complaint that on 06.07.2025 at about 7:00 p.m the accused person administered drinks to the victim lady and took her away in his house intoxicated position and subsequently she was found in a naked condition in the house of the accused person. So he presumed that the accused person committed rape upon the victim lady.

Perused the materials on record and C.D including 161, 164 statement, medical report and other materials on record including the evidence of the victim lady and her husband and considering the period of detention, I am inclined to release the accused person on bail.

The accused person, namely, Miral Hembram @ Jalpa is to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs.10,000/- with two registered surety of Rs.5,000/- each i.d. to j/c till date subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri.

To 17.12.2025 for appearance, if on bail and evidence of C.S.W. Nos. 1 to 4.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum